

**CS No. : 280/19**

**Parveen Kumar Gaur Vs. Sanjeev Kumar @ Sanjeev  
Kumar Malika & Ors.**

**24.09.2019**

Fresh suit for recovery is received on transfer from the court of Ld. District & Sessions Judge, North East vide order dated 24.09.2019. It be checked and registered.

Present: Mr. Vikram Singh Saini, advocate for the plaintiff.

Submissions of the learned counsel for the plaintiff are heard. It is observed that the agreement dated 12.03.2018 was executed between the plaintiff and the defendant no.2, wherein, the defendant no.3 was not a party. Furthermore, no payment was made by the plaintiff to the defendant no.3. It is also submitted by the learned counsel for the plaintiff that the agreement dated 12.03.2018 had already come to an end and the payments made to the defendant no.2 have already been returned to the plaintiff.

In these circumstances, this Court is of the considered opinion that the defendant no.2 and 3 are not the necessary parties to the present suit and therefore, their names are deleted from the array of parties.

The plaintiff is directed to file the amended memo of parties within one week. Thereafter, issue summons of the suit for settlement of issues to the defendant no.1 on filing of PF/RC for **20.01.2020**.

**BRIJESH KUMAR GARG  
ADJ-01/NE/KKD Courts  
24.09.2019**

**pk**