

CS No. 280/19

PARVEEN KUMAR GAUR Vs. SANJEEV KUMAR @ SANJEEV
KUMAR MALIK & ORS

17.11.2022

Present: Sh. Ashok Sethi, learned counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.
Sh. Arun Sheoran, learned counsel for defendant.

Matter is fixed for reply and arguments on the applications of plaintiff under Order I Rule 10 CPC and under Order VI Rule 17 CPC.

As per record, reply to the aforesaid applications not filed by defendant. It is submitted by learned counsel for defendant that the names of proposed defendants were deleted by the order of learned predecessor on 24.09.2019. Therefore, the application under Order I Rule 10 CPC does not lie. It is further submitted that even otherwise defendant has no concern with the prayer made in the said application.

Learned counsel for plaintiff submits that he not pressing for the application under Order VI rule 17 CPC at this stage and shall be pressing for the same subject to outcome of the application under Order I rule 10 CPC.

Heard. Perused.

Let notice of the application under Order I rule 10 CPC to the proposed defendant, on filing of PF/RC/Regd. Post/Approved Courier/Speed Post, for **07.02.2023** Tracking report be filed. Steps be taken within four weeks.

MONA TARDI KERKETTA
ADJ01/NE/KKD/DELHI
17.11.2022 sk