

CS No. 280/19  
PARVEEN KUMAR GAUR Vs. SANJEEV KUMAR  
@ SANJEEV KUMAR MALIK & ORS

18.04.2023

Present: Sh. Anu Prakash, learned counsel for plaintiff alongwith plaintiff.  
Sh. Arun Sheoran, learned counsel for defendant.  
Sh. Pankaj Jain, learned counsel for proposed defendant Sh. Rajender Singh Sajwan.

Matter is fixed for service of proposed defendants to the application of plaintiff under Order I rule 10 CPC.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of proposed defendant Sh. Rajender Singh Sajwan. Let vakalatnama be filed by the next date of hearing.

Process sent to proposed defendants through post not received back.

Tracking reports as well as an affidavit for service through WhatsApp filed. Same are perused.

As per report, process could not served upon proposed defendant Sh. Kalam Singh Rana. He is stated to have been served through WhatsApp, however, it is noted that there was no order for serving Sh. Kalam Singh Rana through WhatsApp, therefore, the report filed by plaintiff qua Sh. Kalam Siongh Rana is not accepted. **Plaintiff is directed to serve Sh. Kalam Singh Rana afresh in terms of order dated 17.11.2022.**

Rajender Singh Sajwan is directed to file reply to the aforesaid application with an advance copy to the opposite party against receiving.

List for service of Sh. Kalam Singh Rana / reply and arguments on the aforesaid application on **17.07.2023**.

MONA TARDI KERKETTA  
ADJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
18.04.2023 sk