

CS 280/19
PARVEEN KUMAR GAUR

Vs. SANJEEV KUMAR @ SANJEEV KUMAR MALIK

07.04.2025

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Ld. Counsel for D-1.
Ld. Counsel for D-2.
Sh. P.N. Malhotra and Sh. Manish Sinha Ld. Counsel for D-3.

Arguments on application of D-3 seeking recall of order dated 17.09.2024 heard. Vide the said order, inter-alia, right of D-3 to file WS was closed.

Considering the nature of suit, right of D-3 to file written statement is opened and WS of D-3 filed with the application is taken on record. Documents filed with the application are also taken on record. Copy supplied.

Ahmad is directed to tag the same properly.

Plaintiff had filed two documents with list on 24.01.2025 which is copy of a cheque and its memo. As per plaintiff, the same pertained to payment purportedly made by D-2. Plaintiff has made an oral prayer to take the same on record. The same is opposed by Counsel for D-2.

The documents pertain to a date prior to the filing of the present suit and though, there is some delay in filing of the said documents, still considering the fact that pleadings are still being completed in the matter, no prejudice shall be caused to D-2 in case the said documents are taken on record. Accordingly, the oral prayer made by plaintiff to take on record the said documents (filed on 24.01.2025) is allowed and the said documents are taken on record.

Affidavits of admission/denial filed by D-1 to D-3.
Affidavit of admission/denial not filed by plaintiff. Last opportunity
granted.

To come up for admission/denial and framing of issues on
09.07.2025.

Aashish Gupta
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI
07.04.2025