

CS 280/19

PARVEEN KUMAR GAUR Vs. SANJEEV KUMAR @ SANJEEV  
KUMAR MALIK

13.03.2026

Present: Ld. counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.  
Sh. Arun Sheoran, Ld. counsel for D-1 with D-1.  
Sh. P.S. Rajput, Ld. counsel for D-2.  
Sh. P.N. Malhotra, Ld. counsel for D-3.

1. Counsel for plaintiff and D-1 informs that the said parties have agreed to settle the present suit qua all claims of plaintiff against D-1 for a lump sum amount of Rs.5.25 lacs. D-1 has handed over a demand draft bearing no. 405192 dated 10.03.2026 drawn on Punjab National Bank, Shantikunj, Haridwar (Uttarakhand) to plaintiff. Plaintiff confirms that with the said payment, all claims of plaintiff made in the present suit against D-1 stand settled and a consent decree u/O XXIII Rule 3 CPC qua D-1 may be passed. Signatures in this regard are taken on the last ordersheet from plaintiff and D-1.
2. Thus, the present suit qua D-1 stands settled u/O XXIII Rule 3 CPC and payment as per said settlement has been received by plaintiff from D-1. **Let a consent decree only qua D-1 u/O XXIII Rule 3 CPC be drawn with a noting that payment under the said decree has been received by plaintiff from D-1 and the said decree stands satisfied interse plaintiff and D-1.**
3. Now, the suit shall survive between plaintiff on one hand and D-2 and D-3 on the other hand.
4. PW-1/Parveen Kumar Gaur is recalled for cross-examination. He is cross-examined by D-2 and D-3.

5. Counsel for D-3 has adopted cross-examination done on behalf of D-2 and signatures in this regard are taken on this ordersheet from counsel for D-3.
6. Counsel for plaintiff submits that plaintiff does not wish to lead any further evidence. Thus, PE is closed.
7. List for DE (on behalf of D-2 and D-3 only) on 15.05.2026 & 22.05.2026. Affidavit of all the witnesses of D-2 and D-3 be filed at least 15 days prior to NDOH with copy thereof to other side.

AASHISH GUPTA  
DJ-01/NE/KKD/DELHI  
13.03.2026